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Estimating visitation is important to understanding use and managing public lands. The number of visits 
to Montana State Parks is primarily estimated using magnetic-loop traffic counters, on site surveys and 
observations. Total visitation figures are adjusted to account for sites with limited data collection 
equipment and staff, or multiple entrances. 
 
The following is visitation estimates for calendar year 2011, January through December, as well as 
comparisons with 2010 data and five-year trend data for 2007-2011. Below are a major bullet points 
based on Calendar Year 2011 visitation estimates: 
 

 In 2011, state park visitation dropped 5% from 2010 levels to about 1,876,000 visitors, almost 
exactly 100,000 less visitors. As of December 2011, there are a few parks still missing 2011 data, 
however even with this data it is unlikely parks visitation would match 2010 levels. 

 State parks visitation dropped 2% during the five year period from 2007 – 2011. 

 Regions 1, 2, and 5 saw slight increases in visitation from 2010, with Region 5 seeing the most at 
7%. Region 1 had a 1% increase and Region 2 had a 4% increase. 

 Regions 3, 4, and 6/7 had a slight decrease in visitation from 2010. Region 7 had a 10% decrease 
in visitation, while Regions 3 and 4 both had 3% decrease. (Region 6 had a 72% decrease in 
visitation at the end of December, but was missing visitation data from July-October). 

 From 2007 – 2011, Regions 1, 2, and 4 increased in visitation: Region 1 increased by 16%, Region 
2 increased by 24%, and Region 4 increased by 11%. 

 From 2007 – 2011, Regions 3, 5, and 6/7 decreased in visitation: Region 3 decreased by 20%, 
Region 5 decreased by 5%, and Region 7 decreased by 5%. (Region 6 decreased by 82%, but was 
missing visitation data from July-October for 2011). 

 Region 1 had the highest visitation in 2011 with about 415,000 visits, of which 78% was resident 
visitation and 84% day use activity. 

 Regions 4 and 5 also had high levels of visitation in 2011 with over 390,000 visits.  

 In Region 4, Giant Springs Complex had over 324,000 visits alone, which was the most at any 
park. Cooney was second with over 146,000 visits, followed by Lake Elmo at 134,300 visits, and 
Wayfarers at 103,756 visits. The Flathead Lake parks had a combined total of almost 230,000 
visits. 

 Pictograph Cave had the highest increase in visitation from 2010 levels at a robust 58% increase. 
Salmon Lake (47%), Medicine Rocks (33%), Placid Lake (25%), and Lake Mary Ronan (18%) were 
the other top five parks for increased visitation. 

 Region 4 also had the highest level of resident visitation at 95%, while Region 1 had the highest 
level of non-resident visitation at 22%. 

 Region 6 was almost exclusively resident visitation at 99%, however Brush Lake is still missing a 
significant portion of their data for 2011. Despite the missing data, the percentage of resident 
visitation is similar to other years. Ackley Lake in Region 4 also had 99% resident visitation. 

 Region 7 had the highest percentage of overnight camping at 39%. In Region 7, 68% of Hell 
Creek visits and 63% of Tongue River Reservoir visits were overnight visits. 

 Region 1 had the most groups and walk-ins at almost 27,000, significantly more than other 
regions. 
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Calendar year statewide estimates by FWP Region 
Region Total Visits Resident % Non-Res % Day Use % Overnight Visit % 

1 414,717 78% 22% 84% 16% 

2 216,443 79% 21% 83% 17% 

3 260,860 80% 20% 81% 19% 

4 394,277 95% 5% 99% 1% 

5 392,486 86% 14% 96% 4% 

6* 998 99% 1% 99% 1% 

7 196,022 79% 21% 61% 39% 

Total Visits      1,875,803  85% 15% 86% 14% 
* Missing data from Brush Lake SP from June-October 

 

Total Visitation, 2002-2011 
Year Total Visits 

2002 1,468,594 

2003 1,607,417 

2004 1,649,291 

2005 1,747,397 

2006 1,853,560 

2007 1,916,804 

2008 1,815,828 

2009 2,031,121 

2010 1,976,196 

2011 1,875,803 
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Regional Visitation Five Year Trends, 2007-2011 

   
2007-2011 2010-2011 

R 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
Num. 

Change 
% 

Change 
Num. 

Change 
% 

Change 

1 358,046 391,037 417,993 409,957 414,717 56,671 16% 4,760 1% 

2 173,908 174,105 194,048 209,033 216,443 42,535 24% 7,410 4% 

3 326,814 287,417 317,934 268,038 260,860 -65,954 -20% -7,178 -3% 

4 355,415 354,650 373,473 405,726 394,277 38,862 11% -11,449 -3% 

5 400,033 352,383 398,691 368,306 392,486 -7,547 -2% 24,180 7% 

6 5,491 6,210 4,558 3,588 998 -4,493 -82% -2,590 -72% 

7 205,858 163,558 227,704 217,443 196,022 -9,836 -5% -21,421 -10% 

Total 1,916,804 1,815,828 2,031,121 1,976,196 1,875,803 -41,001 -2% -100,393 -5% 
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Region Park Total Visits PPV
Group 

Size & 

Walk-In

Number 

Vehicles

Resident 

%

Number 

Residents

Non-Res 

%

Number 

Non-Res
Day Use %

Number 

Day Use

Overnight 

Visit %

Number 

Overnight 

Visits

 2010 Total 

Visits 

2010-11 % 

Change

1 Big Arm 36,585       2.1 345 17,510       67% 24,597       33% 11,988     57% 20,812       43% 15,773         33,063         11%
1 Finley Point 19,836       2.2 225 9,111         76% 15,161       24% 4,675       76% 15,113       24% 4,724           17,709         12%
1 Lake Mary Ronan 22,916       2.1 105 10,787       85% 19,579       15% 3,337       76% 17,321       24% 5,595           19,498         18%
1 Les Mason 9,417         2 220 4,714         95% 8,951         5% 466          100% 9,417         0% 0 10,235         -8%
1 Logan 19,735       2 0 10,034       82% 16,234       18% 3,501       59% 11,708       41% 8,027           20,684         -5%
1 Lone Pine 66,254       2 23,247     21,311       89% 58,771       11% 7,482       100% 66,254       0% 0 72,668         -9%
1 North Shore 155             1.6 0 97 100% 154            0% 1              100% 155            0% 0 166               -7%
1 Thompson Falls 10,024       2.0 165 4,993         61% 6,174         39% 3,850       67% 6,683         33% 3,341           9,036            11%
1 Wayfarers 103,756     2.2 210 46,841       77% 79,453       23% 24,303     87% 89,890       13% 13,866         100,292       3%
1 West Shore 26,554       2 950 13,416       73% 19,508       27% 7,046       90% 23,827       10% 2,727           27,426         -3%
1 Whitefish 57,693       2.1 345 26,903       82% 47,474       18% 10,219     88% 50,953       12% 6,740           58,264         -1%
1 Wild Horse Island 18,905       4.4 950 4,084         61% 11,568       39% 7,338       100% 18,905       0% 0 17,993         5%
1 Yellow Bay 22,887       2.2 305 10,268       80% 18,253       20% 4,634       97% 22,136       3% 751 22,923         0%
1 Flathead Lake Subtotal (7pks) 228,678    2.2 2,850      101,327    74% 168,694    26% 59,985    83% 190,838    17% 37,841        219,572      4%
2 Anaconda Smoke Stack 9,978         2.5 0 3,991         65% 6,477         35% 3,500       100% 6,477         0% 0 11,575         -14%
2 Beavertail Hill 16,457       2.3 0 7,063         65% 10,697       35% 5,760       74% 15,113       26% 4,347           18,512         -11%
2 Council Grove 29,951       2.2 0 13,739       81% 24,234       19% 5,717       100% 155            0% 0 33,770         -11%
2 Fort Owen 3,792         2.8 0 1,370         76% 2,881         24% 912          100% 2,881         0% 0 3,336            14%
2 Frenchtown Pond 32,788       2.7 1,557       11,440       91% 29,933       9% 2,856       100% 23,827       0% 0 31,529         4%
2 Granite 513             2.5 0 205 92% 470            8% 43            100% 470            0% 0 - -
2 Lost Creek 13,003       3.2 0 4,115         64% 8,382         36% 4,621       73% 9,555         27% 3,448           17,478         -26%
2 Painted Rocks 11,624       2.6 0 4,472         75% 8,698         25% 2,926       74% 8,698         26% 3,015           13,362         -13%
2 Placid Lake 41,523       2.4 115 17,432       83% 34,624       17% 6,899       60% 17,321       40% 16,497         33,281         25%
2 Salmon Lake 34,882       2.8 169 12,533       85% 29,796       15% 5,086       78% 9,417         22% 7,538           23,770         47%
2 Travelers' Rest 21,933       2.3 3,895       7,877         65% 14,349       35% 7,585       99% 11,708       1% 132              22,421         -2%
3 Bannack 31,328       2.4 1,281       12,350       71% 22,305       29% 9,023       76% 23,246       24% 8,082           35,987         -13%
3 Black Sandy 56,345       2.3 16 24,491       96% 54,149       4% 2,197       48% 27,100       52% 29,246         50,620         11%
3 Clark's Lookout 7,692         2.3 1,546       2,687         74% 5,717         26% 1,975       100% 7,692         0% 0 10,522         -27%
3 Elkhorn 2,318         2.3 0 1,019         89% 2,073         11% 245          100% 2,318         0% 0 2,676            -13%
3 Lewis & Clark Caverns 58,789       3.3 4,893       16,389       49% 29,265       51% 29,524     82% 48,130       18% 10,658         63,853         -8%
3 Madison Buffalo Jump 3,809         2.6 70 1,438         74% 2,817         26% 992          100% 3,809         0% 0 3,999            -5%
3 Missouri Headwaters 22,118       2.6 1,685       7,859         71% 15,681       29% 6,438       88% 19,514       12% 2,605           22,176         0%
3 Spring Meadow 78,460       2.3 90 34,074       97% 75,866       3% 2,595       100% 78,460       0% 0 78,206         0%
4 Ackley Lake 25,411       2.5 0 10,264       99% 25,172       1% 239          95% 33,772       5% 1,286           21,685         17%
4 First Peoples Buffalo Jump 17,192       2.6 2,967       5,510         72% 12,444       28% 4,749       100% 12,444       0% 0 23,147         -26%
4 Giant Springs Complex 324,495     2.5 3,197       130,080     96% 311,795     4% 12,699     100% 134,300     0% 0 331,736       -2%
4 Sluice Boxes 12,566       2.4 1,085       4,743         96% 12,058       4% 508          99% 12,058       1% 173              13,332         -6%
4 Smith River 3,803         1 0 3,803         75% 2,840         25% 963          1% 2,840         99% 3,769           4,592            -17%
4 Tower Rock 10,810       2.3 12 4,624         84% 9,058         16% 1,752       100% 9,020         0% 0 11,234         -4%
5 Chief Plenty Coups 33,772       2.5 815 13,422       69% 23,374       31% 10,397     100% 33,772       0% 0 39,448         -14%
5 Cooney 146,388     2.6 5,262       54,003       89% 130,949     11% 15,439     89% 130,267     11% 16,121         151,683       -3%
5 Lake Elmo 134,300     2.6 4,767       49,240       97% 130,429     3% 3,871       100% 134,300     0% 0 118,262       14%
5 Pictograph Cave 56,313       2.8 1,498       19,450       72% 40,521       28% 15,792     100% 56,313       0% 0 35,673         58%
5 Prairie Dog Town 12,694       2.2 190 5,655         43% 5,459         57% 7,235       95% 12,081       5% 613 14,172         -10%
5 Yellowstone River 9,020         2.1 60 4,211         72% 6,472         28% 2,548       100% 9,020         0% 0 9,069            -1%
6 Brush Lake* 998             2.5 0 399 99% 983            1% 15            99% 985            1% 12 3,588            -72%
7 Hell Creek 23,796       2.6 0 9,090         83% 19,866       17% 3,929       32% 7,648         68% 16,148         30,068         -21%
7 Makoshika 66,936       2.5 558 26,182       88% 58,946       12% 7,990       83% 55,577       17% 11,359         77,492         -14%
7 Medicine Rocks 13,411       2.7 0 4,894         86% 11,552       14% 1,859       86% 11,506       14% 1,905           10,115         33%
7 Pirogue Island 13,667       2.6 1,029       4,870         95% 12,917       5% 751          100% 13,667       0% 0 11,741         16%
7 Rosebud Battlefield 6,616         3 0 2,186         21% 1,398         79% 5,218       93% 6,130         7% 486              6,466            2%
7 Tongue River Reservoir 71,596       3.4 0 21,012       70% 50,072       30% 21,524     37% 26,314       63% 45,282         81,562         -12%

Fifty-one parks estimated; does not include Beaverhead Rock, Marias River, Parker Homestead * Missing data from June-October
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Region Park Total Visits PPV
Group 
Size & 

Walk-In

Number 
Vehicles

Resident 
%

Number 
Residents

Non-Res 
%

Number 
Non-Res

Day Use 
%

Number 
Day Use

Overnight 
Visit %

Number 
Overnight 

Visits

2010
Total Visits

2010-11 % 
Change

4 Ackley Lake 25,411        2.5 0 10,264 99% 25,172 1% 239 95% 33,772 5% 1,286         21,685 17%
2 Anaconda Smoke Stack 9,978          2.5 0 3,991 65% 6,477 35% 3,500 1 6,477 0% 0 11,575 -14%
3 Bannack 31,328        2.4 1281 12,350 71% 22,305 29% 9,023 76% 23,246 24% 8,082 35,987 -13%
2 Beavertail Hill 16,457        2.3 0 7,063 65% 10,697 35% 5,760 74% 15,113 26% 4,347 18,512 -11%
1 Big Arm 36,585        2.1 345 17,510 67% 24,597 33% 11,988 57% 20,812 43% 15,773 33,063 11%
3 Black Sandy 56,345        2.3 16 24,491 96% 54,149 4% 2,197 48% 27,100 52% 29,246 50,620 11%
6 Brush Lake* 998             2.5 0 399 99% 983 1% 15 99% 985 1% 12 3,588 -72%
5 Chief Plenty Coups 33,772        2.5 815 13,422 69% 23,374 31% 10,397 100% 33,772 0% 0 39,448 -14%
3 Clark's Lookout 7,692          2.3 1,546 2,687 74% 5,717 26% 1,975 100% 7,692 0% 0 10,522 -27%
5 Cooney 146,388     2.6 5,262 54,003 89% 130,949 11% 15,439 89% 130,267 11% 16,121 151,683 -3%
2 Council Grove 29,951        2.2 0 13,739 81% 24,234 19% 5,717 1 155 0% 0 33,770 -11%
3 Elkhorn 2,318          2.3 0 1,019 89% 2,073 11% 245 100% 2,318 0% 0 2,676 -13%
1 Finley Point 19,836        2.2 225 9,111 76% 15,161 24% 4,675 76% 15,113 24% 4,724 17,709 12%
4 First Peoples Buffalo Jump 17,192        2.6 2,967 5,510 72% 12,444 28% 4,749 100% 12,444 0% 0 23,147 -26%
1 Flathead Lake Subtotal (7pks) 228,678    2.2 2850 101,327 74% 168,694 26% 59,985 83% 190,838 17% 37,841 219,572 4%
2 Fort Owen 3,792          2.8 0 1,370 76% 2,881 24% 912 1 2,881 0% 0 3,336 14%
2 Frenchtown Pond 32,788        2.7 1,557 11,440 91% 29,933 9% 2,856 1 23,827 0% 0 31,529 4%
4 Giant Springs Complex 324,495     2.5 3,197 130,080 96% 311,795 4% 12,699 100% 134,300 0% 0 331,736 -2%
2 Granite 513             2.5 0 205 92% 470 8% 43 100% 470 0% 0 - -
7 Hell Creek 23,796        2.6 0 9,090 83% 19,866 17% 3,929 32% 7,648 68% 16,148       30,068 -21%
5 Lake Elmo 134,300     2.6 4767 49,240 97% 130,429 3% 3,871 100% 134,300 0% 0 118,262 14%
1 Lake Mary Ronan 22,916        2.1 105 10,787 85% 19,579 15% 3337 76% 17,321 24% 5,595         19,498 18%
1 Les Mason 9,417          2 220 4,714 95% 8,951 5% 466 100% 9,417 0% 0 10,235 -8%
3 Lewis & Clark Caverns 58,789        3.3 4893 16,389 49% 29,265 51% 29,524 82% 48,130 18% 10,658 63,853 -8%
1 Logan 19,735        2.0 0 10,034 82% 16,234 18% 3,501 59% 11,708 41% 8,027         20,684 -5%
1 Lone Pine 66,254        2 23247 21,311 89% 58,771 11% 7,482 100% 66,254 0% 0 72,668 -9%
2 Lost Creek 13,003        3.2 0 4,115 64% 8,382 36% 4621 73% 9,555 27% 3,448         17,478 -26%
3 Madison Buffalo Jump 3,809          2.6 70 1,438 74% 2,817 26% 992 100% 3,809 0% 0 3,999 -5%
7 Makoshika 66,936        2.5 558 26,182 88% 58,946 12% 7,990 83% 55,577 17% 11,359       77,492 -14%
7 Medicine Rocks 13,411        2.7 0 4,894 86% 11,552 14% 1,859 86% 11,506 14% 1,905         10,115 33%
3 Missouri Headwaters 22,118        2.6 1685 7859 71% 15681 29% 6438 88% 19514 12% 2,605         22,176 0%
1 North Shore 155             1.6 0 97 100% 154 0% 1 100% 155 0% 0 166 -7%
2 Painted Rocks 11,624        2.6 0 4,472 75% 8,698 25% 2,926 74% 8,698 26% 3,015         13,362 -13%
5 Pictograph Cave 56,313        2.8 1498 19,450 72% 40,521 28% 15792 100% 56,313 0% 0 35,673 58%
7 Pirogue Island 13,667        2.6 1029 4,870 95% 12,917 5% 751 100% 13,667 0% 0 11,741 16%
2 Placid Lake 41,523        2.4 115 17,432 83% 34,624 17% 6,899 60% 17,321 40% 16,497       33,281 25%
5 Prairie Dog Town 12,694        2.2 190 5,655 43% 5,459 57% 7,235 95% 12,081 5% 613             14,172 -10%
7 Rosebud Battlefield 6,616          3 0 2,186 21% 1,398 79% 5,218 93% 6,130 7% 486             6,466 2%
2 Salmon Lake 34,882        2.8 169 12,533 85% 29,796 15% 5086 78% 9,417 22% 7,538         23,770 47%
4 Sluice Boxes 12,566        2.4 1085 4,743 96% 12,058 4% 508 99% 12058 1% 173             13,332 -6%
4 Smith River 3,803          1 0 3,803 75% 2,840 25% 963 1% 2,840 99% 3,769         4,592 -17%
3 Spring Meadow 78,460        2.3 90 34,074 97% 75,866 3% 2,595 100% 78,460 0% 0 78,206 0%
1 Thompson Falls 10,024        2 165 4,993 61% 6,174 39% 3,850 67% 6,683 33% 3,341         9,036 11%
7 Tongue River Reservoir 71,596        3.4 0 21,012 70% 50,072 30% 21524 37% 26,314 63% 45,282       81,562 -12%
4 Tower Rock 10,810        2.3 12 4,624 84% 9,058 16% 1,752 1 9,020 0% 0 11,234 -4%
2 Travelers' Rest 21,933        2.3 3895 7,877 65% 14,349 35% 7,585 99% 11,708 1% 132             22,421 -2%
1 Wayfarers 103,756     2.2 210 46,841 77% 79,453 23% 24,303 87% 89,890 13% 13,866       100,292 3%
1 West Shore 26,554        2 950 13,416 73% 19,508 27% 7,046 90% 23,827 10% 2,727         27,426 -3%
1 Whitefish 57,693        2.1 345 26,903 82% 47,474 18% 10,219 88% 50,953 12% 6,740         58,264 -1%
1 Wild Horse Island 18,905        4.4 950 4,084 61% 11,568 39% 7,338 100% 18,905 0% 0 17,993 5%
1 Yellow Bay 22,887        2.2 305 10,268 80% 18,253 20% 4,634 97% 22,136 3% 751             22,923 0%
5 Yellowstone River 9,020          2.1 60 4211 0.72 6472 0.28 2548 100% 9,020 0 0 9,069 -1%

Fifty-one parks estimated; does not include Beaverhead Rock, Marias River, Parker Homestead * Missing data from June-October






